The sensitivity scenarios calculate the change in the economic value of the banking book interest rate sensitive assets and
liabilities of the Bank under the assumption that interest rates change according to the each of the interest rate scenarios.
Under each scenario the sensitivity result is calculated by comparing the present value of the banking book under stress sce-
nario with the present value calculated using the base interest rate curve. The present value of the banking book asset and
liabilities is calculated by discounting future cash flows generated by interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities which are
distributed on repricing gaps according to next reset date – in case of floating rate instruments – or according to maturity
date – in case of fixed rate instruments.

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity of the economic value of banking book assets and liabilities to interest rates movements
(under a defined set of interest rate scenarios) is as follows:

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity of the economic value of banking book assets and liabilities to interest rates movements
(under a defined set of interest rate scenarios) is as follows:

Consolidated and separate financial statements

In RON thousand

Applied shock on Economic Value of Equity 2023 2022

Parallel +200bp 156 406

Parallel -200bp 163 453

Steepening 5Y +200bp 133 358

Flattening 5Y -200bp 157 401

Flattening 1D +200bp 97 49

Steepening 1D -200bp 99 50

Minimum impact* 97 45

Maximum impact* 284 453

Milioane RON

Applied shock on Economic Value of Equity 2023 2022

Parallel +200bp 155 405

Parallel -200bp 167 452

Steepening 5Y +200bp 136 358

Flattening 5Y -200bp 161 402

Flattening 1D +200bp 95 48

Steepening 1D -200bp 97 49

Minimum impact* 95 42

Maximum impact* 281 452

* maximum/minimum impact in the financial year

* maximum/minimum impact in the financial year

135

 Raiffeisen Bank Romania | Annual Report 2023 S U M M A RY

According to EBA requirements (EBA/GL/2022/14) and NBR requirements (Regulation no. 5/2013), measurement and monito-
ring of interest rate risk in the banking book is done based on two approaches: economic value and net interest income (NII)
volatility.

In order to assess the impact of interest rate changes on net interest income, a set of scenarios and assumptions are defined
and used to measure net interest income volatility and potential losses.

The assessment is made using a constant balance sheet, i.e. each maturing item is replaced by an item with similar characte-
ristics, over a 12-month period and an instantaneous shock.

The impact of interest rate shocks on net interest income is presented below:

The interest rates related to the local currency and the major foreign currencies as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 were
as follows:

Bank
In RON million

Applied shock on Net Interest Income* 2023 2022

Parallel +200 bp 158 152

Parallel -200 bp (355) (377)

Steepening 5Y +200 bp 36 40

Flattening 5Y -200 bp (42) (46)

Flattening 1D +200 bp 122 113

Steepening 1D -200 bp (312) (329)

Maximum positive impact 183 285

Maximum negative impact (373) (446)

Currencies Interest rate 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

RON ROBOR 3 months 6.22% 7.57%

EUR EURIBOR 3 months 3.91% 2.16%

EUR EURIBOR 6 months 3.86% 2.73%

USD LIBOR 6 months 5.16% 5.14%

* The change in projected Net Interest Income over a forward-looking rolling 12-month period, using a constant balance sheet assumption and an instantaneous shock.
 maximum/minimum impact in the financial year

Consolidated and separate financial statements

136

 Raiffeisen Bank Romania | Annual Report 2023 S U M M A RY

IBOR reform

Under the IBOR reform and according to Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on indices
used as benchmarks in financial instruments and financial contracts or to measure the performance of investment funds,
part of the existing reference rates (IBORs: Interbank Offered Rates) will be replaced with alternative risk-free rates.